We estimate that we will receive net proceeds of approximately $793.8 million from the offering, after deducting the underwriters’ discount and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use such net proceeds for general corporate purposes, including repayment of $750 million in
aggregate principal amount of our outstanding 2.00% Senior Notes due 2017 (including accrued and unpaid interest and any make-whole payment thereon)
on or prior to their maturity in December 2017. The interest rate for the 2.00% Senior Notes due 2017 is 2.00% per annum and these notes mature on
December 15, 2017. Pending these uses, we intend to invest the net proceeds from this offering primarily in cash, cash equivalents, investment grade
securities or other short-term marketable securities.

S-25

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, short-term debt and capitalization as of July 28,
2017:

•  on an actual basis; and

•  on an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to this offering.

You should read the table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those financial statements that are incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement.

   As of July 28, 2017
(in millions, except share data)   Actual   As Adjusted(1)
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   $   5,321  $   6,115

Short-term debt:
Commercial paper notes(2)   $ 894  $ 894

Long-term debt (including current portion):
2.00% Senior Notes due 2017(3)   749   749
3.375% Senior Notes due 2021(4)   497   497
3.25% Senior Notes due 2022(5)   248   248
2.000% Senior Notes due 2019 offered hereby(6)   —   397
3.300% Senior Notes due 2024 offered hereby(7)   —   397

Total long-term debt   1,494   2,288

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   2,771   2,771
Treasury stock at cost   —   —
Retained earnings   10   10
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (13)   (13)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,768   2,768

Total capitalization   $ 4,262  $ 5,056

(1) The “As Adjusted” column does not give effect to repayment of the 2.00% Senior Notes due 2017 on or prior to their maturity in December 2017 with a

portion of the proceeds of this offering.
(2) Represents $895 million of principal, net of discount of $1 million.
(3) Represents $750 million of principal, net of discount and issuance costs of $1 million.
(4) Represents $500 million of principal, net of discount and issuance costs of $3 million.
(5) Represents $250 million of principal, net of discount and issuance costs of $2 million.
(6) Represents $400 million of principal, net of discount and issuance costs of $3 million.